
FINAL SCORE

South Florida
2-1 (0-0) 12

Miami FL
3-0 (0-0) 49

September 13, 2025 • Hard Rock Stadium (Miami Gardens, Florida)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

South Florida (2-1; 0-0) vs. Miami FL (3-0; 0-0)
Date: 09/13/2025 • Site: Miami Gardens, Florida • Stadium: Hard Rock Stadium
Kickoff time: 05:40 PM ADT • End of Game: 10:37 PM ADT • Total elapsed time: 04:56
Attendance: 66591
Temperature: 82 • Wind: 3 northEast • Weather: cloudy

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
South Florida 3 3 0 6 12
Miami FL 14 14 7 14 49

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 09:34 MIA - J.Moore 8 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 9-75 5:26 -7

1st 02:58 MIA - J.Moore 39 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 9-85 4:32 -14

1st 00:26 USF - N.Gramatica 45 yd FG , 7-48 2:32 3-14

2nd 11:16 USF - N.Gramatica 28 yd FG , 8-65 2:29 6-14

2nd 10:05 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 38 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 3-75 1:11 6-21

2nd 02:33 MIA - C.Beck 2 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 6-25 3:03 6-28

3rd 00:35 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 13 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 6-91 3:33 6-35

4th 12:48 USF - C.Neptune 12 yd TD PASS from B.Brown (PAT PASS to B.Brown FAILED) , 8-75 2:47 12-35

4th 07:04 MIA - C.Brown 1 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (PAT KICK by C.Davis GOOD) , 9-75 5:44 12-42

4th 01:48 MIA - G.Pringle Jr. 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by B.Auburn GOOD) , 7-57 2:20 12-49

OFFICIALS

Referee: Tim Hedgepeth
Umpire: Johnnie Forte

Head Linesman: Troy Gray
Line judge: Russ Shows
Field judge: Trey Castleberry

Back judge: Clay Brownlee
Side judge: Richard Wilborn
Center judge: Larry Saunders



Team Statistics
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
FIRST DOWNS 15 26

Rushing 3 11
Passing 10 14
Penalty 2 1

NET YARDS RUSHING 40 205
Rushing Attempts 27 38
Average Per Rush 1.5 5.4
Rushing Touchdowns 0 4
Yards Gained Rushing 65 211
Yards Lost Rushing 25 6

NET YARDS PASSING 292 371
Completions-Attempts-Int 24-41-1 25-30-2
Average Per Attempt 7.1 12.4
Average Per Completion 12.2 14.8
Passing Touchdowns 1 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 332 576
Total Offensive plays 68 68
Average Gain Per Play 4.9 8.5

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 2-16 9-69
PUNTS-YARDS 5-241 3-137

Average Yards Per Punt 48.2 45.7
Net Yards Per Punt 44.6 45.7
Inside 20 2 2
50+ Yards 2 1
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 4-260 8-520
Average Yards Per Kickoff 65 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 65 65
Touchbacks 4 8

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 2-18-0
Average Per Return 0 9

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 0 0

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 2-27-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 23:59 36:01

1st Quarter 4:37 10:23
2nd Quarter 5:44 9:16
3rd Quarter 6:42 8:18
4th Quarter 6:56 8:04

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 19 7 of 11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 1 of 1
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 3 5 of 5

Touchdowns 1 5
Field Goals 1 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-4 2-16
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 2.0-6 4.0-25
Forced Three-And-Outs 3 4
Total TDs 1 7

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 0-0 7-7
Field Goals 2-2 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

SOUTH FLORIDA MIAMI FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Isaac 6 20 0 20 0 9 3.3
S.Franklin 4 10 0 10 0 5 2.5
C.Norton 2 10 0 10 0 7 5
B.Brown 13 23 21 2 0 6 0.2
N.Davenport 2 2 4 -2 0 2 -1
Totals 27 65 25 40 0 9 1.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Fletcher Jr. 16 120 0 120 2 38 7.5
C.Beck 6 32 4 28 1 11 4.7
C.Brown 9 24 2 22 0 8 2.4
K.Marion 1 13 0 13 0 13 13
G.Pringle Jr. 5 12 0 12 1 5 2.4
E.Williams 1 10 0 10 0 10 10
Totals 38 211 6 205 4 38 5.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
B.Brown 20-36-1 274 1 53 2
G.Moore 4-5-0 18 0 7 0
Totals 24-41-1 292 1 53 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
E.Williams 2-2-0 31 0 17 0
C.Beck 23-28-2 340 3 51 1
Totals 25-30-2 371 3 51 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
C.Neptune 7 32 1 12 12 35
W.Sullivan 5 55 0 30 5 28
C.Nimrod 4 128 0 53 10 46
K.Singleton 2 39 0 26 3 27
J.Echols 2 18 0 13 4 17
A.Isaac 2 10 0 9 2 10
S.Franklin 1 7 0 7 1 24
J.Porter 1 3 0 3 1 3
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Pettigrew 0 0 0 0 1 0
M.Reuben 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 24 292 1 53 40 190

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
K.Marion 6 81 0 36 7 18
M.Toney 6 66 0 24 7 20
C.Daniels 4 56 0 27 5 10
J.Moore 3 61 2 39 3 22
T.Johnson 2 64 0 51 2 36
M.Fletcher Jr. 2 25 0 20 2 30
L.Gilbert 1 17 0 17 1 9
C.Brown 1 1 1 1 1 0
R.Joseph 0 0 0 0 1 0
A.Bauman 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 25 371 3 51 30 145

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
C.Leon 5 241 48.2 52 2 0
Totals 5 241 48.2 52 2 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
D.Joyce 3 137 45.7 51 2 0
Totals 3 137 45.7 51 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Chenault 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J.Lee 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 27 27
J.Porter 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 27 27

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
M.Toney 2 18 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.Fitzgerald 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 2 18 21 0 0 0 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
N.Gramatica 1st 00:26 45 GOOD
N.Gramatica 2nd 11:16 28 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
A.Zouagui 4 260 65 4 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.Davis 7 455 65 7 0
B.Auburn 1 65 65 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
C.Nimrod 0 128 0 0 0 128
W.Sullivan 0 55 0 0 0 55
K.Singleton 0 39 0 0 0 39
C.Neptune 0 32 0 0 0 32

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
M.Fletcher Jr. 120 25 0 0 0 145
K.Marion 13 81 0 0 0 94
M.Toney 0 66 0 18 0 84
T.Johnson 0 64 0 0 0 64

Fumbles No. Lost
BROWN,B 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost



South Florida Quarterback Progression
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

Brown, Byrum
20 - 36 56% 274 yds 1TD 1INT 123.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 4 2nd and 8 on USF27 (Q1 09:25) C.Neptune
+ 2-2 5 1st 3rd and 4 on USF31 (Q1 09:05) C.Neptune 2

2-3 1st and 10 on USF36 (Q1 08:32) C.Nimrod
2-4 3rd and 7 on USF39 (Q1 08:03) C.Nimrod -2

+ 3-5 3 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q1 02:58) C.Neptune
3-6 2nd and 7 on USF28 (Q1 02:45) C.Neptune

+ 4-7 43 1st 3rd and 7 on USF28 (Q1 02:36) C.Nimrod
+ 5-8 53 1st 1st and 10 on USF35 (Q2 12:33) C.Nimrod 2

5-9 2nd and 8 on MIA10 (Q2 11:46) C.Nimrod
5-10 3rd and 8 on MIA10 (Q2 11:24) -2
5-11 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q2 10:05) C.Neptune -3
5-12 2nd and 8 on USF21 (Q2 05:59) K.Singleton -4
5-13 INT 3rd and 8 on USF21 (Q2 05:40) J.Echols -5

+ 6-14 6 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q2 02:33) C.Neptune
+ 7-15 1 3rd and 3 on USF32 (Q2 02:00) A.Isaac 2

7-16 1st and 10 on USF42 (Q2 01:16) M.Reuben
7-17 2nd and 10 on USF42 (Q2 01:13) C.Nimrod -2
7-18 3rd and 10 on USF42 (Q2 01:07) C.Nimrod -3

+ 8-19 -5 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q3 15:00) C.Neptune
+ 9-20 10 2nd and 15 on USF20 (Q3 14:52) W.Sullivan 2

9-21 3rd and 5 on USF30 (Q3 14:13) C.Neptune
+ 10-22 15 1st 1st and 10 on USF31 (Q3 11:21) C.Nimrod
+ 11-23 13 1st 1st and 10 on USF10 (Q3 07:35) K.Singleton 2
+ 12-24 30 1st 2nd and 5 on USF43 (Q3 07:13) W.Sullivan 3
+ 13-25 9 1st and 10 on MIA27 (Q3 06:53) A.Isaac 4

13-26 2nd and 1 on MIA18 (Q3 06:26) C.Neptune
+ 14-27 7 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q3 00:35) S.Franklin
+ 15-28 26 1st 1st and 10 on USF47 (Q3 00:28) K.Singleton 2
+ 16-29 7 2nd and 9 on MIA26 (Q4 14:52) C.Neptune 3

16-30 2nd and 8 on MIA12 (Q4 13:34) J.Echols
+ 17-31 12 TD 3rd and 8 on MIA12 (Q4 12:54) C.Neptune

17-32 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q4 07:04) C.Nimrod
+ 18-33 17 1st 3rd and 3 on USF32 (Q4 06:47) C.Nimrod

18-34 1st and 10 on USF49 (Q4 06:07) C.Neptune
+ 19-35 13 3rd and 20 on USF39 (Q4 05:40) J.Echols
+ 20-36 5 4th and 7 on MIA48 (Q4 04:56) J.Echols 2

Sacked 2 times for 16 yards lost

Lost Context
-6 3rd and 8 on USF27 (Q2 09:55)
-10 2nd and 10 on USF49 (Q4 05:46)

Moore, Gaston
4 - 5 80% 18 yds 0TD 0INT 110.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 7 1st and 10 on USF25 (Q4 01:48) W.Sullivan
+ 2-2 4 1st 2nd and 3 on USF32 (Q4 01:36) W.Sullivan 2
+ 3-3 4 1st and 10 on USF36 (Q4 01:19) W.Sullivan 3

3-4 2nd and 6 on USF40 (Q4 01:04) K.Pettigrew
+ 4-5 3 3rd and 6 on USF40 (Q4 00:40) J.Porter



Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Miami FL Quarterback Progression
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

Beck, Carson
23 - 28 82% 340 yds 3TD 2INT 205.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 15 1st 1st and 10 on MIA25 (Q1 15:00) C.Daniels
+ 2-2 4 2nd and 7 on MIA43 (Q1 14:25) C.Daniels 2
+ 3-3 20 1st 1st and 10 on USF47 (Q1 13:03) M.Toney 3
+ 4-4 13 1st 2nd and 6 on USF23 (Q1 11:42) T.Johnson 4
+ 5-5 8 TD 2nd and 8 on USF8 (Q1 10:19) J.Moore 5
+ 6-6 5 2nd and 9 on MIA16 (Q1 06:49) M.Fletcher Jr. 6
+ 7-7 7 1st 3rd and 4 on MIA21 (Q1 06:19) K.Marion 7

7-8 1st and 10 on MIA45 (Q1 05:00) K.Marion
7-9 2nd and 7 on USF39 (Q1 03:28) R.Joseph -2

+ 8-10 39 TD 3rd and 7 on USF39 (Q1 03:06) J.Moore
+ 9-11 17 1st 1st and 10 on MIA25 (Q2 11:16) K.Marion 2
+ 10-12 20 1st 1st and 10 on MIA42 (Q2 11:08) M.Fletcher Jr. 3
+ 11-13 5 2nd and 10 on MIA25 (Q2 08:29) M.Toney 4

11-14 2nd and 6 on USF21 (Q2 05:31) A.Bauman
+ 12-15 5 3rd and 6 on USF21 (Q2 04:52) M.Toney
+ 13-16 27 1st 1st and 10 on MIA42 (Q2 01:42) C.Daniels 2

13-17 INT 1st and 10 on USF31 (Q2 01:36) C.Daniels
+ 14-18 4 1st and 10 on MIA24 (Q3 13:44) K.Marion
+ 15-19 10 1st 2nd and 6 on MIA28 (Q3 13:37) C.Daniels 2
+ 16-20 15 1st 1st and 15 on MIA33 (Q3 12:52) K.Marion 3

16-21 INT 2nd and 10 on MIA48 (Q3 12:01) M.Toney
+ 17-22 8 2nd and 12 on MIA45 (Q3 09:50) M.Toney
+ 18-23 24 1st 2nd and 9 on MIA10 (Q3 04:01) M.Toney 2
+ 19-24 36 1st 1st and 10 on MIA34 (Q3 03:17) K.Marion 3
+ 20-25 4 1st and 10 on USF30 (Q3 02:41) M.Toney 4
+ 21-26 2 2nd and 5 on MIA30 (Q4 12:39) K.Marion 5
+ 22-27 51 1st 3rd and 3 on MIA32 (Q4 12:01) T.Johnson 6
+ 23-28 1 TD 3rd and 1 on USF1 (Q4 07:22) C.Brown 7

Sacked 1 time for 4 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 3rd and 7 on MIA28 (Q2 14:53)

Williams, Emory
2 - 2 100% 31 yds 0TD 0INT 230.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 14 1st and 18 on MIA35 (Q4 04:03) J.Moore
+ 2-2 17 1st 2nd and 10 on USF36 (Q4 03:10) L.Gilbert 2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

# South Florida Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

24 M.Harris 5 3 8 1.0-4 1.0-4 - - - - 1
7 J.Shuler 7 1 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 F.Gaskin 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
34 R.Watson III 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
63 J.Celiscar 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 D.Rucker 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 K.Banks 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - 1 -
9 J.Chenault 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
25 Z.Hamilton 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 D.Lee 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 T.Mitchell 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 B.Silvera 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 T.Ward 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 A.Amer 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
15 D.Flowers 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 D.Harris 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 C.Hawkins Jr. 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 R.Hill 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
0 J.Lee 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-27 - -
40 J.Merrifield 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 A.Mosley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 I.Singleton 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 39 26 65 1-4 2.0-6 0 0-0 2-27 1 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Miami FL Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 A.Mesidor 1 5 6 0.5-6 0.5-6 - - - - -
4 R.Bain Jr. 2 4 6 0.0-0 1.0-5 - - - 1 -
41 C.Smith 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - 1 -
8 J.Thomas 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
99 A.Moten 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 D.Day 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 E.O'Connor 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-4 - - - - -
0 K.Scott 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
2 D.Brown 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 Z.Poyser 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
10 R.Aguirre, Jr. 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 D.Blay 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
16 J.Antoine 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
28 I.Taylor 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 B.Pickett 1 1 2 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - -
90 D.Russell 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 J.Scott 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 C.Brown 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 X.Lucas 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 M.Lightfoot 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 B.Fitzgerald 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
17 T.Johnson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 A.Blount 0 1 1 0.5-6 0.5-6 - - - - -
21 J.Alderman 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 26 36 62 2-16 4.0-25 1 1-0 1-0 7 2



# Miami FL Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
29 R.Frederique, Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
30 K.Wiley, Jr. 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
31 W.Bissainthe 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 K.Bonner 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
46 A.Booker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
TM TEAM 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
1 M.Toure 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 26 36 62 2-16 4.0-25 1 1-0 1-0 7 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

STARTERS

South Florida

Pos ## OFFENSE
OL 72 C.Best
QB 17 B.Brown
OL 51 Z.Herring
OL 71 C.McLaughlin
WR 81 C.Neptune
WR 2 C.Nimrod
RB 5 C.Norton
OL 67 T.Shrader
WR 11 K.Singleton
OL 56 C.Skinner
TE 8 W.Sullivan

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 13 K.Banks
DL 63 J.Celiscar
CB 9 J.Chenault
DE 15 D.Flowers
DB 5 F.Gaskin
DE 11 D.Harris
LB 24 M.Harris
DT 99 D.Lee
CB 22 D.Rucker
LB 7 J.Shuler
CB 2 T.Ward

Miami FL

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 K.Marion
RB 4 M.Fletcher Jr.
WR 7 C.Daniels
DB 8 J.Thomas
QB 11 C.Beck
OL 52 J.Brockermeyer
OL 61 F.Mauigoa
OL 70 M.Bell
OL 73 A.Cooper
OL 78 M.McCoy
TE 87 A.Bauman

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 K.Scott
LB 1 M.Toure
DL 3 A.Mesidor
DL 4 R.Bain Jr.
CB 6 X.Lucas
DB 7 Z.Poyser
DL 11 D.Blay
DB 29 R.Frederique, Jr.
LB 31 W.Bissainthe
DL 99 A.Moten

SUBSTITUTIONS

South Florida:
54 A.Amer; 17 C.Brown; 60 K.Collins; 25 N.Davenport; 1 J.Echols; 4
S.Franklin; 7 N.Gramatica; 97 J.Grant; 25 Z.Hamilton; 23 C.Hawkins
Jr.; 85 C.Helms; 6 R.Hill; 15 A.Isaac; 28 R.Jenkins; 55 J.Jenkins; 1
B.Knox; 16 J.Koger; 58 T.Lawrence; 0 J.Lee; 37 C.Leon; 77 T.Major;
40 J.Merrifield; 8 T.Mitchell; 3 G.Moore; 66 T.Morman; 33 A.Mosley;
31 J.Murphy; 44 R.Nicholl; 21 A.Parks; 9 K.Pettigrew; 80 J.Porter; 6
M.Reuben; 93 R.Scott III; 12 B.Silvera; 10 I.Singleton; 18 L.Smiley;
19 J.Smith; 21 J.Stokes; 34 R.Watson III; 18 W.Wolff; 42 A.Zouagui;

Miami FL:
2 D.Brown; 3 J.Moore; 5 R.Joseph; 5 J.Scott; 6 C.Brown; 8
E.Williams; 9 E.Lofton; 10 R.Aguirre, Jr.; 10 M.Toney; 12 M.Lightfoot;
13 B.Fitzgerald; 13 D.Upshaw; 16 J.Antoine; 17 T.Johnson; 18
A.Blount; 21 J.Alderman; 22 G.Pringle Jr.; 22 C.Pruitt; 23 D.Day; 24
E.O'Connor; 25 J.Richard; 28 I.Taylor; 30 K.Wiley, Jr.; 32 K.Bonner;
33 B.Pickett; 35 H.Scroggins III; 36 N.Kelly; 38 C.Davis; 40 B.Allen;
41 C.Smith; 44 O.Ruskavich; 45 B.Auburn; 46 A.Booker; 46
D.Reiman; 48 A.Williams; 62 T.Kinsler IV; 65 S.Alofaituli; 74 Y.Valdes;
76 R.Rodriguez; 88 L.Gilbert; 90 D.Russell; 92 S.Coufal; 93
D.Simpson, Jr.; 94 D.Joyce;

DID NOT PLAY

South Florida:
12 Alexis, Jaden; 76 Bellomy, Colin; 49 Bonnett, Easton; 36 Bowden,
DeAngelo; 62 Bowman, Derek; 41 Brown IV, George; 91 Butler, Dre;
54 Carter, Braden; 95 Cates, Garret; 92 Chisholm, Braden; 26 Cobb,
Cameron; 15 Crable, Tayte; 26 Dalias, Jermaine; 47 Dangler, Evan;
27 Davis, Jayden; 3 Duclona, Jonas; 50 Exume, Dinellson; 12
Fenton, Sam; 22 Garnett, Chase; 27 Gillis, Jermichael; 39 Goater,
Luke; 70 Gordon Jr., Gerrick; 20 Guy, Izaiah; 73 Harris, Caleb; 13
Hewlett, Locklan; 39 Jean, Daron; 32 Jenkins, Gavin; 27 Johnson,
Jaylen; 47 Johnson, Ryan; 14 Jones, Eli; 27 Kinkle, Tray; 88 Kubay,
Brandon; 53 Leach, Gavin; 65 Lofton, Mike; 38 Mallary Jr., Dorian; 32
Matthews, Connor; 30 McCormick Jr., DJ; 48 McLaughlin, Turner; 59
Otten, Greg; 35 Perry Jr., Herlin; 29 Platt, Deylen; 84 Roberts, Cade;
41 Smith, Jabari; 52 Smith, Christian; 14 Tate, Marcelis; 75 Walker,
Khalil; 82 Williams, Tyler; 98 Williams, Marcus; 4 Williams II, Michael;
94 Williams Jr., Brooks; 78 Wilty, Jack; 0 Winton, Brandon; 43 Zidor,
Victor;

Miami FL:
1 Trader, Joshisa; 2 Lyle, Jordan; 9 Bryant, Malik; 12 Carr, Ny; 14
Lowe, Hayden; 15 Anderson, Judd; 15 Williams, Markeith; 16 Nickel,
Luke; 17 Washington Jr., Bobby; 18 Borchers, Joe; 18 Gonzalez,
Vinny; 18 Robinson, Chance; 19 Brantley, Charles; 19 Schott, Brock;
20 Ewald, Jr., Chris; 20 Walden, Terrell; 25 Wheatley-Humphrey,
Chris; 27 Mack, Ryan; 33 Thomas, Nick; 34 Hayes, Adarius; 35
Gonzalez-Whitehouse, Jack; 37 Pikus, Henry; 37 Wallace, Amari; 39
Rizzi, Casey; 40 Burton, Brennan; 42 Jones, Artavius; 43 Cohen,
Andrew; 43 Rowe, Tyler; 44 McConathy II, Cole; 45 Lamar, Braylon;
47 Stroud, Stone; 52 McManus, Jack; 54 Donovan, Michael; 54
Marcelin, Jr., Ezekiel; 55 Francavilla, Nino; 55 Newton, Mykah; 63
Okunlola, Samson; 64 Scroggins, Ralph; 66 Buchanan, Max; 71
Wilkerson, Jaden; 72 Campbell, Demetrius; 77 Minaya, Juan; 79
Plazz, Deryc; 80 Carver, Hunter; 81 Luna, Riply; 84 Nickel, Jack; 85
Carver, Jackson; 86 Luna, Kolby; 95 Ricks, Cooper; 96 Tevepaugh,
Tucker; 97 Rocha, Will;



Drive Chart (By Team)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
USF 1st USF25 09:34 KO USF39 07:29 PUNT 6 - 14 2:05
USF 1st USF25 02:58 KO MIA27 00:26 *FG 7 - 48 2:32
USF 2nd USF25 13:45 PUNT MIA10 11:16 *FG 8 - 65 2:29
USF 2nd USF25 10:05 KO USF21 08:34 PUNT 3 - -4 1:31
USF 2nd USF19 06:05 PUNT USF21 05:36 INT 3 - 2 0:29
USF 2nd USF25 02:33 KO USF33 01:42 PUNT 3 - 8 0:51
USF 2nd USF42 01:16 INT USF42 00:52 PUNT 3 - 0 0:24
USF 3rd USF25 15:00 KO USF30 13:44 PUNT 3 - 5 1:16
USF 3rd USF31 11:21 INT MIA47 09:57 FUMB 4 - 22 1:24
USF 3rd USF10 07:35 PUNT MIA8 04:08 DOWNS 10 - 82 3:27
USF 3rd USF25 00:35 KO MIA0 12:48 *TD 8 - 75 2:47
USF 4th USF25 07:04 KO MIA43 04:08 DOWNS 7 - 32 2:56
USF 4th USF25 01:48 KO USF43 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 1:48

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
South Florida Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:37 5:44 6:42 6:56 10:21 13:38 23:59
3rd down conversions 2-4 1-6 1-4 3-5 3-10 4-9 7-19
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-2 0-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MIA 1st MIA25 15:00 KO USF0 09:34 *TD 9 - 75 5:26
MIA 1st MIA15 07:30 PUNT USF0 02:58 *TD 9 - 85 4:32
MIA 1st MIA25 00:26 KO MIA24 13:45 PUNT 3 - -1 1:41
MIA 2nd MIA25 11:16 KO USF0 10:05 *TD 3 - 75 1:11
MIA 2nd MIA25 08:34 PUNT MIA34 06:05 PUNT 3 - 9 2:29
MIA 2nd USF25 05:36 INT USF0 02:33 *TD 6 - 25 3:03
MIA 2nd MIA42 01:42 PUNT USF31 01:16 INT 2 - 27 0:26
MIA 2nd MIA6 00:52 PUNT MIA17 0:00 HALF 3 - 11 0:52
MIA 3rd MIA24 13:44 PUNT MIA48 11:21 INT 5 - 24 2:23
MIA 3rd MIA47 09:57 FUMB USF49 07:35 PUNT 3 - 4 2:22
MIA 3rd MIA9 04:08 DOWNS USF0 00:35 *TD 6 - 91 3:33
MIA 4th MIA25 12:48 KO USF0 07:04 *TD 9 - 75 5:44
MIA 4th MIA43 04:08 DOWNS USF0 01:48 *TD 7 - 57 2:20

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Miami FL Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:23 9:16 8:18 8:04 19:39 16:22 36:01
3rd down conversions 3-3 1-4 0-1 3-3 4-7 3-4 7-11
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
MIA 1st MIA25 15:00 KO USF0 09:34 *TD 9 - 75 5:26
USF 1st USF25 09:34 KO USF39 07:29 PUNT 6 - 14 2:05
MIA 1st MIA15 07:30 PUNT USF0 02:58 *TD 9 - 85 4:32
USF 1st USF25 02:58 KO MIA27 00:26 *FG 7 - 48 2:32
MIA 1st MIA25 00:26 KO MIA24 13:45 PUNT 3 - -1 1:41
USF 2nd USF25 13:45 PUNT MIA10 11:16 *FG 8 - 65 2:29
MIA 2nd MIA25 11:16 KO USF0 10:05 *TD 3 - 75 1:11
USF 2nd USF25 10:05 KO USF21 08:34 PUNT 3 - -4 1:31
MIA 2nd MIA25 08:34 PUNT MIA34 06:05 PUNT 3 - 9 2:29
USF 2nd USF19 06:05 PUNT USF21 05:36 INT 3 - 2 0:29
MIA 2nd USF25 05:36 INT USF0 02:33 *TD 6 - 25 3:03
USF 2nd USF25 02:33 KO USF33 01:42 PUNT 3 - 8 0:51
MIA 2nd MIA42 01:42 PUNT USF31 01:16 INT 2 - 27 0:26
USF 2nd USF42 01:16 INT USF42 00:52 PUNT 3 - 0 0:24
MIA 2nd MIA6 00:52 PUNT MIA17 0:00 HALF 3 - 11 0:52
USF 3rd USF25 15:00 KO USF30 13:44 PUNT 3 - 5 1:16
MIA 3rd MIA24 13:44 PUNT MIA48 11:21 INT 5 - 24 2:23
USF 3rd USF31 11:21 INT MIA47 09:57 FUMB 4 - 22 1:24
MIA 3rd MIA47 09:57 FUMB USF49 07:35 PUNT 3 - 4 2:22
USF 3rd USF10 07:35 PUNT MIA8 04:08 DOWNS 10 - 82 3:27
MIA 3rd MIA9 04:08 DOWNS USF0 00:35 *TD 6 - 91 3:33
USF 3rd USF25 00:35 KO MIA0 12:48 *TD 8 - 75 2:47
MIA 4th MIA25 12:48 KO USF0 07:04 *TD 9 - 75 5:44
USF 4th USF25 07:04 KO MIA43 04:08 DOWNS 7 - 32 2:56
MIA 4th MIA43 04:08 DOWNS USF0 01:48 *TD 7 - 57 2:20
USF 4th USF25 01:48 KO USF43 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 1:48



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
South Florida won the toss and has deferred to the second half. MIA will receive and USF will defend the east goal.

ZOUAGUI, Adam kickoff 65 yards from the USF35 to the MIA0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

MIA drive start at 15:00
1-10 MIA25 (15:00) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to DANIELS, CJ caught at the MIA35 and

advanced to the MIA40 (RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:53. [14:53]
P

1-10 MIA40 (14:29) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MIA43 (HARRIS, Mac), clock
14:25. [14:25]

2-7 MIA43 (13:51) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to DANIELS, CJ to the MIA47 (SHULER,
Jhalyn), clock 13:41. [13:41]

3-3 MIA47 (13:07) [SG] QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the USF47 (SHULER, Jhalyn), 1ST
DOWN, clock 13:03. [13:03]

R

1-10 USF47 (12:32) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the USF28
and advanced to the USF27 (CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:21. [12:21]

P

1-10 USF27 (11:47) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USF23 (CELISCAR, Josh), clock
11:42. [11:42]

2-6 USF23 (11:10) [SG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to JOHNSON, Tony caught at the USF11 and
advanced to the USF10 (WARD, Tavin), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:00. [11:00]

P

1-10 USF10 (10:25) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the USF8 (WATSON III, Rico), clock
10:19. [10:19]

2-8 USF8 (09:39) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short up the middle complete for 8 yards to MOORE, Joshua caught at the
USF6 and advanced to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 09:34 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:34]

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good. [09:34]

SOUTH FLORIDA 0, MIAMI FL 7
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 5:26

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 09:34. [09:34]

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 09:34.

USF drive start at 09:34
1-10 USF25 (09:33) [SG] BROWN, Byrum scrambles to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the USF27, End of Play, clock 09:25.

[09:25]
2-8 USF27 (09:08) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at the

USF28 and advanced to the USF31, out of bounds, clock 09:05. [09:05]
3-4 USF31 (08:39) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 5 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at the

USF30 and advanced to the USF36 (LUCAS, Xavier), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:32. [08:32]
P

1-10 USF36 (08:16) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left incomplete intended for NIMROD, Chas thrown to the
USF40, clock 08:12. [08:12]

2-10 USF36 (08:11) [NHSG] NORTON, Cartevious rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the USF39 (BISSAINTHE, Wesley),
clock 08:03. [08:03]

3-7 USF39 (07:43) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left incomplete intended for NIMROD, Chas broken up by
FREDERIQUE, JR., Romanas at the MIA17, clock 07:37. [07:37]

4-7 USF39 (07:36) LEON, Chase punt 46 yards to the MIA15 out of bounds, clock 07:29. [07:29]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 14 yards, 2:05

1-10 H15 Timeout Official, clock 07:29. [07:29]

MIA drive start at 07:30
1-10 MIA15 (07:28) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the MIA21 (GASKIN, Fred;LEE, Devin),

clock 07:23. [07:23]
2-4 MIA21 PENALTY Before the snap, MIA False Start on MAUIGOA, Francis enforced 5 yards from the MIA21 to the MIA16,

clock 06:49. [06:49]
2-9 MIA16 (06:28) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 5 yards to FLETCHER JR., Mark caught at the MIA11

and advanced to the MIA21 (HARRIS, Mac), clock 06:19. [06:19]
3-4 MIA21 (05:42) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA26

and advanced to the MIA28 (WATSON III, Rico), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:34. [05:34]
P



1-10 MIA28 (05:07) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the MIA45 (WARD,
Tavin;CELISCAR, Josh), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:00. [05:00]

R

1-10 MIA45 (04:18) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MARION, Keelan broken up by BANKS,
Kajuan at the USF35, clock 04:14. [04:14]

2-10 MIA45 (04:13) [SG] MARION, Keelan rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the USF42 (SHULER, Jhalyn), 1ST DOWN,
clock 04:04. [04:04]

R

1-10 USF42 (03:34) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USF39 (GASKIN, Fred), clock 03:28.
[03:28]

2-7 USF39 (03:11) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the left incomplete intended for JOSEPH, Ray Ray thrown to the
USF10, clock 03:06. [03:06]

3-7 USF39 (03:05) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the left complete for 39 yards to MOORE, Joshua to the USF0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 02:58 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:58]

P

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good. [02:58]

SOUTH FLORIDA 0, MIAMI FL 14
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 85 yards, 4:32

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 02:58. [02:58]

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 02:58.

USF drive start at 02:58
1-10 USF25 (02:56) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian to the USF28

(THOMAS, Jakobe), clock 02:45. [02:45]
2-7 USF28 [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left incomplete intended for NEPTUNE, Christian thrown to the USF30,

clock 02:36. [02:36]
3-7 USF28 (02:35) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 43 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the MIA45

and advanced to the MIA29 (BROWN, Damari), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24. [02:24]
P

1-10 MIA29 (02:08) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA28 (MOTEN, Ahmad), clock 02:03.
[02:03]

2-9 MIA28 (01:33) [NHSG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the MIA30, End of Play, clock
01:29. [01:29]

3-11 MIA30 (01:09) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MIA27 (POYSER,
Zechariah;MESIDOR, Akheem), clock 01:01. [01:01]

4-8 H27 Timeout Miami FL, clock 00:31. [00:31]
4-8 MIA27 (00:30) GRAMATICA, Nico field goal attempt from 45 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MIA35], clock 00:26.

[00:26]

SOUTH FLORIDA 3, MIAMI FL 14
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 48 yards, 2:32

ZOUAGUI, Adam kickoff 65 yards from the USF35 to the MIA0, Touchback , clock 00:26.

MIA drive start at 00:26
1-10 MIA25 (00:23) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the MIA28, End of Play, clock 00:00.

[00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: SOUTH FLORIDA 3, MIAMI FL 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
South Florida 3 4:37 0 2 0 2 2-4 0-0 5-7 4-7-0-55 0-0
Miami FL 14 10:23 3 5 0 8 3-3 0-0 9-57 8-10-0-111 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 3 14
FIRST DOWNS 2 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-7 9-57
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 55 111
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-4-0 10-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-62 19-168
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-5
Possession Time 4:37 10:23
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 3-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Isaac 2 4 0 4 0 2 3
C.Norton 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
B.Brown 2 2 -2 0 0 0 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Fletcher Jr. 5 32 0 32 0 6.4 17
C.Beck 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
C.Brown 2 6 0 6 0 3 3
K.Marion 1 13 0 13 0 13 13

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 4-7-0 55 0 43 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 8-10-0 111 2 39 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 3 12 0 4 5
C.Nimrod 1 43 0 3 43

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 1 7 0 2 7
M.Toney 1 20 0 1 20
C.Daniels 2 19 0 2 15
J.Moore 2 47 2 2 39

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Leon 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Shuler 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Harris 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Watson III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Celiscar 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
F.Gaskin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Ward 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chenault 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rucker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
X.Lucas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
W.Bissainthe 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Moten 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mesidor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Poyser 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:34 MIA - J.Moore 8 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-75 5:26 -7
1st 02:58 MIA - J.Moore 39 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-85 4:32 -14
1st 00:26 USF - N.Gramatica 45 yd FG , 7-48 2:32 3-14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-7 MIA28 (15:00) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush to the left for no gain to the MIA28 (SHULER, Jhalyn;LEE, Jarvis), clock 14:53.

[14:53]
3-7 MIA28 (14:15) [NHSG] BECK, Carson sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the MIA24 (HARRIS, Mac), clock 14:04. [14:04]
4-11 MIA24 (13:51) JOYCE, Dylan punt 51 yards to the USF25, fair catch by PORTER, Joshua, clock 13:45. [13:45]
1-10 V25 Timeout Official, clock 13:45. [13:45]

USF drive start at 13:45
1-10 USF25 (13:45) [SG] FRANKLIN, Sam rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the USF27 (SCOTT, Keionte;MESIDOR,

Akheem), clock 13:40. [13:40]
2-8 USF27 (13:22) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum scrambles up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the USF29, End of Play, clock

13:13. [13:13]
3-6 USF29 (12:40) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum scrambles to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the USF35, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 12:33. [12:33]
R

1-10 USF35 (12:21) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 53 yards to NIMROD, Chas to the MIA12, End
of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:56. [11:56]

P

1-10 MIA12 (11:53) [NHSG] FRANKLIN, Sam rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MIA10 (BAIN JR., Rueben), clock
11:46. [11:46]

2-8 MIA10 (11:28) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle incomplete intended for NIMROD, Chas thrown to the MIA1,
clock 11:24. [11:24]

3-8 MIA10 (11:24) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle incomplete, clock 11:20. [11:20]
4-8 MIA10 (11:19) GRAMATICA, Nico field goal attempt from 28 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at MIA18], clock 11:16.

[11:16]

SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 14
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 65 yards, 2:29

ZOUAGUI, Adam kickoff 65 yards from the USF35 to the MIA0, Touchback , clock 11:16.

MIA drive start at 11:16
1-10 MIA25 (11:14) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA39

and advanced to the MIA42 (RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:08. [11:08]
P

1-10 MIA42 (10:36) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 20 yards to FLETCHER JR., Mark caught at the MIA42
and advanced to the USF38 (SHULER, Jhalyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:27. [10:27]

P

1-10 USF38 (10:12) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for a gain of 38 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 10:05 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:05]

R

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 21
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 75 yards, 1:11

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 10:05.

USF drive start at 10:05
1-10 USF25 (10:04) [SG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the left incomplete intended for NEPTUNE, Christian thrown to the USF32;

QB hurried by BLAY, David, clock 10:02. [10:02]
2-10 USF25 (10:01) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Nykahi rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the USF27 (MESIDOR,

Akheem;BAIN JR., Rueben), clock 09:55. [09:55]
3-8 USF27 (09:35) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the USF21 (BLOUNT, Armondo;MESIDOR,

Akheem), clock 09:26. [09:26]
4-14 USF21 (08:47) LEON, Chase punt 51 yards to the MIA28, TONEY, Malachi returned -3 yards to the MIA25 (AMER, Amer),

clock 08:34. PENALTY USF Unsportsmanlike Conduct on LEON, Chase MIA Unsportsmanlike Conduct on
THOMAS, Jakobe , Offsetting deadball penalties, result of the play stands. [08:34]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, -4 yards, 1:31

MIA drive start at 08:34



1-10 MIA25 (08:33) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for no gain to the MIA25 (HAMILTON, Zavier;MITCHELL,
Traevon), clock 08:29. [08:29]

2-10 MIA25 (07:59) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the MIA29
and advanced to the MIA30 (HARRIS, Mac;BANKS, Kajuan), clock 07:50. [07:50]

3-5 MIA30 PENALTY Before the snap, MIA False Start on MAUIGOA, Francis enforced 5 yards from the MIA30 to the MIA25,
clock 07:18. [07:18]

3-10 MIA25 (06:56) [SG] BECK, Carson scrambles up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the MIA34 (MITCHELL, Traevon),
clock 06:48. [06:48]

4-1 MIA34 (06:13) JOYCE, Dylan punt 47 yards to the USF19, returned by PORTER, Joshua. (BOOKER, Adam), clock 06:05.
[06:05]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 9 yards, 2:29

USF drive start at 06:05
1-10 USF19 (06:04) [NHSG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the USF21 (AGUIRRE, JR.,

Raul), clock 05:59. [05:59]
2-8 USF21 (05:43) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle incomplete intended for SINGLETON, Keshaun broken up by

FREDERIQUE, JR., Romanas at the USF33, clock 05:40. [05:40]
3-8 USF21 (05:40) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short up the middle intercepted by FITZGERALD, Bryce at the USF25

intended for ECHOLS, Jonathan. Fitzgerald return for 0 yards to the USF25, End of Play, clock 05:36. [05:36]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 2 yards, 0:29

MIA drive start at 05:36
1-10 USF25 (05:35) [NHSG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USF21 (WATSON III, Rico;LEE,

Devin), clock 05:31. [05:31]
2-6 USF21 (04:57) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BAUMAN, Alex thrown to the USF3,

clock 04:52. [04:52]
3-6 USF21 (04:51) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the USF19

and advanced to the USF16 (HARRIS, Mac;BANKS, Kajuan), clock 04:43. [04:43]
4-1 USF16 (04:04) FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the USF13 (MOSLEY, Ashton), 1ST DOWN,

clock 03:59. [03:59]
R

1-10 USF13 (03:24) [SG] QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the USF2 (RUCKER, De'Shawn),
1ST DOWN, clock 03:18. [03:18]

R

1-2 USF2 (02:37) [SG] QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN
MIA, clock 02:33 (Scoring play confirmed). [02:33]

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 28
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 25 yards, 3:03

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 02:33.

USF drive start at 02:33
1-10 USF25 (02:32) [SG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 6 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at the USF22

and advanced to the USF31 (SMITH, Chase), clock 02:23. [02:23]
2-4 USF31 (02:13) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the USF32 (SMITH, Chase), clock 02:09.

[02:09]
3-3 V32 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-3 USF32 (01:59) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to ISAAC, Alvon caught at the USF30 and

advanced to the USF33 (SMITH, Chase;MOTEN, Ahmad), clock 01:55. [01:55]
4-2 V33 Timeout Miami FL, clock 01:55. [01:55]
4-2 USF33 (01:53) LEON, Chase punt 46 yards to the MIA21, TONEY, Malachi returned 21 yards to the MIA42 (HARRIS, Mac),

clock 01:42. [01:42]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 0:51

MIA drive start at 01:42
1-10 MIA42 (01:42) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to DANIELS, CJ to the USF31, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36. [01:36]
P

1-10 USF31 (01:26) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle intercepted by LEE, Jarvis at the USF15 intended for
DANIELS, CJ. Lee return for 27 yards to the USF42; QB hurried by HARRIS, Mac (BROWN, CharMar), clock 01:16.
[01:16]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 27 yards, 0:26



USF drive start at 01:16
1-10 USF42 (01:15) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left incomplete intended for REUBEN, Mudia thrown to the

USF45, clock 01:13. [01:13]
2-10 USF42 (01:12) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle incomplete intended for NIMROD, Chas broken up by TOURE,

Mohamed at the MIA45, clock 01:07. [01:07]
3-10 USF42 (01:07) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left incomplete intended for NIMROD, Chas thrown to the MIA40,

clock 01:01. [01:01]
4-10 USF42 (01:00) LEON, Chase punt 52 yards to the MIA6 out of bounds, clock 00:52. [00:52]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 0 yards, 0:24

MIA drive start at 00:52
1-10 MIA6 (00:51) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MIA8 (GASKIN, Fred;WATSON III,

Rico), clock 00:46. [00:46]
2-8 MIA8 (00:11) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA9 (GASKIN, Fred), clock 00:07.

[00:07]
3-7 H9 Timeout South Florida, clock 00:06. [00:06]
3-7 MIA9 (00:06) [NHSG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the MIA17 (CELISCAR, Josh), 1ST

DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]
R

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 11 yards, 0:52

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
South Florida 3 5:44 1 1 0 2 1-6 0-0 8-11 3-11-1-60 0-0
Miami FL 14 9:16 4 3 0 7 1-4 1-1 12-74 5-7-1-74 1-5



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 6 28
FIRST DOWNS 4 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-18 21-131
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 115 185
Passes Att-Comp-Int 18-7-1 17-13-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 31-133 38-316
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 2-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-27 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-10
Possession Time 10:21 19:39
Third-Down Conversions 3-10 4-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Isaac 3 5 0 5 0 3 1.7
S.Franklin 2 4 0 4 0 2 2
C.Norton 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
B.Brown 5 12 -2 10 0 6 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Fletcher Jr. 8 73 0 73 1 38 9.1
C.Beck 4 28 0 28 1 11 7
C.Brown 7 21 0 21 0 8 3
K.Marion 1 13 0 13 0 13 13

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 7-18-1 109 0 53 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 13-17-1 181 2 39 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 4 18 0 6 6
C.Nimrod 2 96 0 7 53
J.Echols 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 2 24 0 3 17
M.Toney 3 30 0 3 20
C.Daniels 3 46 0 4 27
J.Moore 2 47 2 2 39

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Leon 4 195 48.8 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
D.Joyce 2 98 49.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Toney 2 18 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Harris 4-2 5.0 1.0 1.0
J.Shuler 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
F.Gaskin 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rucker 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
R.Watson III 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Celiscar 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Ward 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Smith 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Mesidor 0-4 2.0 0.5 0.5
R.Bain Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Moten 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
X.Lucas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Thomas 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:34 MIA - J.Moore 8 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-75 5:26 -7
1st 02:58 MIA - J.Moore 39 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-85 4:32 -14
1st 00:26 USF - N.Gramatica 45 yd FG , 7-48 2:32 3-14
2nd 11:16 USF - N.Gramatica 28 yd FG , 8-65 2:29 6-14
2nd 10:05 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 3-75 1:11 6-21
2nd 02:33 MIA - C.Beck 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 6-25 3:03 6-28



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 3 14
FIRST DOWNS 2 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-11 12-74
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 60 74
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-3-1 7-5-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-71 19-148
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 2-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-27 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 3-49.7 2-49.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-5
Possession Time 5:44 9:16
Third-Down Conversions 1-6 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Isaac 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
S.Franklin 2 4 0 4 0 2 2
B.Brown 3 10 0 10 0 3.3 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Fletcher Jr. 3 41 0 41 1 13.7 38
C.Beck 3 22 0 22 1 7.3 11
C.Brown 5 15 0 15 0 3 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 3-11-1 54 0 53 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 5-7-1 70 0 27 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 1 6 0 2 6
C.Nimrod 1 53 0 4 53
J.Echols 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 1 17 0 1 17
M.Toney 2 10 0 2 5
C.Daniels 1 27 0 2 27

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Leon 3 149 49.7 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Joyce 2 98 49.0 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Toney 2 18 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Harris 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
D.Rucker 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
F.Gaskin 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Mitchell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Shuler 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
A.Amer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Banks 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Celiscar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Smith 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Mesidor 0-3 1.5 0.5 0.5
R.Bain Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Brown 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Aguirre, Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Booker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Scott 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
A.Blount 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 11:16 USF - N.Gramatica 28 yd FG , 8-65 2:29 6-14
2nd 10:05 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 3-75 1:11 6-21
2nd 02:33 MIA - C.Beck 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 6-25 3:03 6-28



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

At the start of the second half, USF will receive and MIA will defend the west goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

USF drive start at 15:00
1-10 USF25 (14:59) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the left complete for -5 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at the USF19

and advanced to the USF20 (BAIN JR., Rueben), clock 14:52. [14:52]
2-15 USF20 (14:30) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt to the USF30, End

of Play, clock 14:13. [14:13]
3-5 USF30 (13:57) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short up the middle incomplete intended for NEPTUNE, Christian broken up

by BAIN JR., Rueben at the USF35, clock 13:53. [13:53]
4-5 USF30 (13:52) LEON, Chase punt 46 yards to the MIA24 downed by BANKS, Kajuan, clock 13:44. [13:44]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:16

1-10 H24 Timeout Official, clock 13:44. [13:44]

MIA drive start at 13:44
1-10 MIA24 (13:43) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 4 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA21 and

advanced to the MIA28 (SHULER, Jhalyn), clock 13:37. [13:37]
2-6 MIA28 (13:01) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to DANIELS, CJ caught at the MIA33 and

advanced to the MIA38 (GASKIN, Fred;CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:52. [12:52]
P

MIA DANIELS, CJ injured on the play.
1-10 MIA38 PENALTY Before the snap, MIA False Start on MARION, Keelan enforced 5 yards from the MIA38 to the MIA33,

clock 12:42. [12:42]
1-15 H33 Timeout Official, clock 12:52. [12:52]
1-15 MIA33 (12:29) [SG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA46 and

advanced to the MIA48 (RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:21. [12:21]
P

1-10 MIA48 (12:08) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for no gain to the MIA48 (LEE, Devin;FLOWERS,
Dennard), clock 12:01. [12:01]

2-10 MIA48 (11:28) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right intercepted by CHENAULT, James at the USF31 intended for
TONEY, Malachi. Chenault return for 0 yards to the USF31 (JOHNSON, Tony), clock 11:21. [11:21]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 24 yards, 2:23

USF drive start at 11:21
1-10 USF31 (11:19) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the USF39

and advanced to the USF46, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:11. [11:11]
P

1-10 USF46 (11:01) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum scrambles up the middle for no gain to the USF46 (SCOTT, Justin), clock 10:45.
[10:45]

2-10 USF46 (10:26) [NHSG] DAVENPORT, Nykahi rush to the right for a loss of 4 yards to the USF42 (O'CONNOR, Ethan),
clock 10:20. [10:20]

3-14 USF42 . After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Penalty enforcement (Original Play: (10:05) No Huddle-
Shotgun #17 B.Brown pass incomplete deep left to #2 C.Nimrod thrown to MIA35). PENALTY Before the snap, MIA
Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards from the USF42 to the USF47, clock 10:05. [10:05]

3-9 USF47 (10:04) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum scrambles up the middle for a gain of 6 yards, BROWN, Byrum fumbled at MIA48
forced by THOMAS, Jakobe, recovered by MIA SMITH, Chase at the MIA47 to the MIA47, End of Play, clock 09:57.
[09:57]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 22 yards, 1:24

MIA drive start at 09:57
1-10 MIA47 (09:55) [NHSG] BROWN, CharMar rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the MIA45 (BANKS, Kajuan), clock 09:50.

[09:50]
2-12 MIA45 (09:16) [SG] BECK, Carson pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the MIA49

and advanced to the USF47 (SHULER, Jhalyn), clock 09:10. [09:10]
3-4 USF47 (08:36) [SG] BROWN, CharMar rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USF44 (SHULER, Jhalyn), clock

08:32. [08:32]
4-1 USF44 PENALTY Before the snap, MIA False Start on OKUNLOLA, Samson enforced 5 yards from the USF44 to the

USF49, clock 07:51. [07:51]
4-6 USF49 (07:41) JOYCE, Dylan punt 39 yards to the USF10 out of bounds, clock 07:35. [07:35]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 2:22

1-10 V10 Timeout Official, clock 07:35. [07:35]

USF drive start at 07:35
1-10 USF10 (07:33) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 13 yards to SINGLETON, Keshaun caught at the

USF19 and advanced to the USF23 (LIGHTFOOT, Marquise;BROWN, Damari), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:28.
PENALTY MIA Face mask on BROWN, Damari enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the USF23 to the
USF38 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [07:28]

P

1-10 USF38 (07:17) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the USF43 (THOMAS, Jakobe), clock 07:13.
[07:13]

2-5 USF43 (07:01) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 30 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the
MIA45 and advanced to the MIA27 (THOMAS, Jakobe;FREDERIQUE, JR., Romanas), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:53.
[06:53]

P

1-10 MIA27 (06:38) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the right complete for 9 yards to ISAAC, Alvon caught at the MIA25
and advanced to the MIA18 (POYSER, Zechariah;AGUIRRE, JR., Raul), clock 06:26. [06:26]

2-1 MIA18 (06:03) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the left incomplete intended for NEPTUNE, Christian, clock 05:58. [05:58]
3-1 MIA18 (05:57) [NHSG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MIA16 (BAIN JR.,

Rueben;MOTEN, Ahmad), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:53. [05:53]
R

1-10 MIA16 (05:28) [NHSG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush to the left for a loss of 3 yards to the MIA19, End of Play, clock
05:20. [05:20]

2-13 MIA19 (04:51) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the MIA10 (FITZGERALD, Bryce;SCOTT,
Keionte), clock 04:46. [04:46]

3-4 MIA10 (04:33) [NHSG] ISAAC, Alvon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA9 (MESIDOR, Akheem), clock
04:29. [04:29]

4-3 H9 Timeout Official, clock 04:12. [04:12]
4-3 MIA9 (04:11) [SG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA8 (BAIN JR.,

Rueben;SMITH, Chase); USF turnover on downs, clock 04:08. [04:08]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 82 yards, 3:27

MIA drive start at 04:08
1-10 MIA9 (04:06) [SG] PRINGLE JR., Girard rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA10 (HAMILTON, Zavier), clock

04:01. [04:01]
2-9 MIA10 (03:27) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the MIA31

and advanced to the MIA34 (CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:17. [03:17]
P

1-10 MIA34 (02:59) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the left complete for 36 yards to MARION, Keelan to the USF30, End
of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:41. [02:41]

P

1-10 USF30 (02:10) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 4 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the USF34 and
advanced to the USF26 (WATSON III, Rico), clock 02:02. [02:02]

2-6 USF26 (01:26) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the USF13 (HARRIS,
Mac;WATSON III, Rico), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:21. [01:21]

R

1-10 USF13 (00:38) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 00:35 (Scoring play confirmed). [00:35]

R

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 35
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 91 yards, 3:33

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 00:35.

USF drive start at 00:35
1-10 USF25 (00:33) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 7 yards to FRANKLIN, Sam caught at the USF23

and advanced to the USF32 (O'CONNOR, Ethan), out of bounds, clock 00:28. PENALTY MIA Personal Foul on
BLOUNT, Armondo enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the USF32 to the USF47 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN. [00:28]

E

1-10 USF47 (00:04) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep up the middle complete for 26 yards to SINGLETON, Keshaun caught
at the MIA35 and advanced to the MIA27 (O'CONNOR, Ethan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00. [00:00]

P

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: SOUTH FLORIDA 6, MIAMI FL 35

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
South Florida 0 6:42 1 4 2 7 1-4 0-1 9-17 8-10-0-105 0-0
Miami FL 7 8:18 2 4 0 6 0-1 0-0 6-28 7-8-1-101 5-45



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 6 35
FIRST DOWNS 11 21
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 22-35 27-159
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 220 286
Passes Att-Comp-Int 28-15-1 25-20-2
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 50-255 52-445
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-0 2-18
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 2-27 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 7-55
Possession Time 17:03 27:57
Third-Down Conversions 4-14 4-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Isaac 6 20 0 20 0 9 3.3
S.Franklin 2 4 0 4 0 2 2
C.Norton 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
B.Brown 10 21 -5 16 0 6 1.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
M.Fletcher Jr. 11 99 0 99 2 38 9
C.Beck 4 28 0 28 1 11 7
C.Brown 9 24 -2 22 0 8 2.4
K.Marion 1 13 0 13 0 13 13

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 15-28-1 214 0 53 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 20-25-2 282 2 39 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 5 13 0 9 6
W.Sullivan 2 40 0 2 30
C.Nimrod 3 111 0 8 53
J.Echols 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 5 79 0 6 36
M.Toney 6 66 0 7 24
C.Daniels 4 56 0 5 27
J.Moore 2 47 2 2 39

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
C.Leon 5 241 48.2 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
D.Joyce 3 137 45.7 51 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Toney 2 18 0 21

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Shuler 7-1 7.5 0.0 0.0
M.Harris 4-3 5.5 1.0 1.0
R.Watson III 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
D.Rucker 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
F.Gaskin 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Celiscar 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Chenault 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Banks 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Bain Jr. 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Thomas 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
A.Mesidor 1-4 3.0 0.5 0.5
E.O'Connor 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
C.Smith 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
A.Moten 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Brown 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Aguirre, Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:34 MIA - J.Moore 8 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-75 5:26 -7
1st 02:58 MIA - J.Moore 39 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-85 4:32 -14
1st 00:26 USF - N.Gramatica 45 yd FG , 7-48 2:32 3-14
2nd 11:16 USF - N.Gramatica 28 yd FG , 8-65 2:29 6-14
2nd 10:05 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 38 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 3-75 1:11 6-21
2nd 02:33 MIA - C.Beck 2 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 6-25 3:03 6-28
3rd 00:35 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 13 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 6-91 3:33 6-35



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 7 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-17 6-28
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 105 101
Passes Att-Comp-Int 10-8-0 8-7-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-122 14-129
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-46.0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 5-45
Possession Time 6:42 8:18
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Isaac 3 15 0 15 0 5 9
B.Brown 5 9 -3 6 0 1.2 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Fletcher Jr. 3 26 0 26 1 8.7 13
C.Brown 2 3 -2 1 0 0.5 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 8-10-0 105 0 30 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 7-8-1 101 0 36 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 1 -5 0 3 -5
W.Sullivan 2 40 0 2 30
C.Nimrod 1 15 0 1 15

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 3 55 0 3 36
M.Toney 3 36 0 4 24
C.Daniels 1 10 0 1 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
C.Leon 1 46 46.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
D.Joyce 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Shuler 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Chenault 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Watson III 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Banks 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
Z.Hamilton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rucker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Flowers 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
F.Gaskin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.O'Connor 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
J.Thomas 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
R.Bain Jr. 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
A.Mesidor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Scott 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Scott 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Brown 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 00:35 MIA - M.Fletcher Jr. 13 yd TD RUSH (KICK by C.Davis) , 6-91 3:33 6-35



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 MIA27 (14:59) [NHSG] FRANKLIN, Sam rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the MIA26 (MOTEN, Ahmad;BAIN JR.,

Rueben), clock 14:52. [14:52]
2-9 MIA26 (14:29) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at the

MIA21 and advanced to the MIA19 (DAY, Dylan), clock 14:21. [14:21]
3-2 MIA19 (14:13) [NHSG] FRANKLIN, Sam rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MIA14 (BLAY, David;MESIDOR,

Akheem), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:07. [14:07]
R

1-10 MIA14 (13:37) [NHSG] QB Keeper BROWN, Byrum rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the MIA12 (SMITH,
Chase;BLAY, David), clock 13:34. [13:34]

2-8 MIA12 (12:57) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle incomplete intended for ECHOLS, Jonathan broken up by
SMITH, Chase at the MIA5, clock 12:54. [12:54]

3-8 H12 Timeout Official, clock 12:54. [12:54]
3-8 MIA12 (12:52) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 12 yards to NEPTUNE, Christian caught at

the MIA14 and advanced to the MIA0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN USF, clock 12:48 (Scoring play confirmed).
[12:48]

P

0-0 MIA3 BROWN, Byrum two-point conversion pass attempt to REUBEN, Mudia failed (incomplete); conversion is no good.

SOUTH FLORIDA 12, MIAMI FL 35

ZOUAGUI, Adam kickoff 65 yards from the USF35 to the MIA0, Touchback , clock 12:48.

MIA drive start at 12:48
1-10 MIA25 (12:46) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the MIA30 (CELISCAR, Josh),

clock 12:39. [12:39]
2-5 MIA30 (12:06) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the left complete for 2 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA28 and

advanced to the MIA32 (MERRIFIELD, Jacob;SILVERA, Boogsie), clock 12:01. [12:01]
3-3 MIA32 (11:23) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 51 yards to JOHNSON, Tony caught at the

MIA48 and advanced to the USF17, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14. [11:14]
P

1-10 USF17 (10:46) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the USF14 (HARRIS, Mac), out of
bounds, clock 10:39. [10:39]

2-7 USF14 (10:05) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USF10 (HARRIS, D.J.), clock
10:00. [10:00]

3-3 V10 Timeout Miami FL, clock 09:20. [09:20]
3-3 USF10 (09:18) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the USF4 (SILVERA, Boogsie), 1ST

DOWN, clock 09:13. [09:13]
R

1-4 USF4 (08:31) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the USF1 (GASKIN, Fred), clock
08:28. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Runner was down by contact (Original Play:
(08:31) Shotgun #4 M.Fletcher Jr. rush middle for 4 yards gain to the USF00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:28). [08:28]

2-1 USF1 PENALTY Before the snap, MIA False Start on MCCOY, Matthew enforced 4 yards from the USF1 to the USF5,
clock 08:15. [08:15]

2-5 USF5 (08:01) [SG] QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the USF1 (GASKIN, Fred), clock
07:55. [07:55]

3-1 USF1 QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush up the middle for no gain, BECK, Carson fumbled at USF3 , recovered by MIA
FLETCHER JR., Mark at the USF1 to the USF1, End of Play, clock 07:22. PENALTY Before the snap, USF Delay
Of Game enforced half the distance from the goal, 1 yards from the USF1 to the USF0 and results in a 1ST DOWN.
NO PLAY (replay the down). [07:22]

3-1 USF1 (07:05) BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 1 yard to BROWN, CharMar to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN
MIA, clock 07:04 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:04]

0-0 USF3 DAVIS, Carter PAT kick attempt is good. [07:04]

SOUTH FLORIDA 12, MIAMI FL 42
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 5:44

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 07:04. [07:04]

DAVIS, Carter kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 07:04.

USF drive start at 07:04
1-10 USF25 (07:02) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep up the middle incomplete dropped by NIMROD, Chas broken up by

POYSER, Zechariah at the MIA38, clock 06:58. [06:58]
2-10 USF25 (06:55) [NHSG] NORTON, Cartevious rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the USF32 (ANTOINE, Jaboree), clock

06:47. [06:47]



3-3 USF32 (06:19) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 17 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the USF26
and advanced to the USF49 (TAYLOR, Isaiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:07. [06:07]

P

1-10 USF49 (05:48) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short up the middle incomplete intended for NEPTUNE, Christian thrown to
the MIA47, clock 05:46. [05:46]

2-10 USF49 (05:44) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum sacked for a loss of 10 yards at the USF39 (PICKETT, Booker), clock 05:40.
[05:40]

3-20 USF39 (05:04) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to ECHOLS, Jonathan caught at the
USF39 and advanced to the MIA48 (TAYLOR, Isaiah), clock 04:56. [04:56]

4-7 MIA48 (04:18) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to ECHOLS, Jonathan caught at the
MIA47 and advanced to the MIA43 (BONNER, Kamal;DAY, Dylan); USF turnover on downs, clock 04:08. [04:08]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 32 yards, 2:56

MIA drive start at 04:08
E.Williams in at QB for MIA

1-10 MIA43 (04:07) [NHSG] PRINGLE JR., Girard rush to the left for a gain of 11 yards to the USF46 (DUCLONA, Jonas), clock
04:03. PENALTY MIA Holding on JOSEPH, Ray Ray enforced 10 yards from the MIA45 to the MIA35, from the spot
of the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 2 yards on the play. [04:03]

1-18 MIA35 (03:38) [NHSG] WILLIAMS, Emory pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to MOORE, Joshua caught at the
MIA48 and advanced to the MIA49 (HAWKINS JR., Cedrick), clock 03:37. PENALTY USF Roughing the Passer on
SINGLETON, Ira enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the MIA49 to the USF36 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN. [03:37]

E

1-10 USF36 (03:21) [SG] PRINGLE JR., Girard rush up the middle for no gain to the USF36 (SINGLETON, Ira), clock 03:10.
[03:10]

2-10 USF36 (02:46) [SG] WILLIAMS, Emory pass to the left complete for 17 yards to GILBERT, Luka caught at the USF28 and
advanced to the USF19 (HAMILTON, Zavier), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:37. [02:37]

P

1-10 USF19 (02:10) [SG] PRINGLE JR., Girard rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the USF15 (CELISCAR, Josh;HILL,
Rodney), clock 02:03. [02:03]

2-6 V15 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-6 USF15 (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Emory rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the USF5, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 01:54. [01:54]
R

1-5 USF5 (01:52) [SG] PRINGLE JR., Girard rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the USF0, TOUCHDOWN MIA,
clock 01:48 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:48]

0-0 USF3 AUBURN, Bert PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTH FLORIDA 12, MIAMI FL 49
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 57 yards, 2:20

AUBURN, Bert kickoff 65 yards from the MIA35 to the USF0, Touchback , clock 01:48.

USF drive start at 01:48
G.Moore in at QB for USF

1-10 USF25 (01:46) [NHSG] MOORE, Gaston pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the
USF26 and advanced to the USF32 (WILEY, JR., Kellen;RUSSELL, Daylen), clock 01:36. [01:36]

2-3 USF32 (01:23) [NHSG] MOORE, Gaston pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the
USF35 and advanced to the USF36 (DAY, Dylan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:19. [01:19]

P

1-10 USF36 (01:13) [NHSG] MOORE, Gaston pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the
USF37 and advanced to the USF40 (ALDERMAN, Jaylin;ANTOINE, Jaboree), clock 01:04. [01:04]

2-6 USF40 (00:44) [NHSG] MOORE, Gaston pass to the left incomplete intended for PETTIGREW, Kory broken up by WILEY,
JR., Kellen at the USF48; QB hurried by , clock 00:40. [00:40]
MIA BRANTLEY, Charles injured on the play.

3-6 USF40 (00:39) [NHSG] MOORE, Gaston pass up the middle complete for 3 yards to PORTER, Joshua caught at the
USF40 and advanced to the USF43 (PICKETT, Booker;RUSSELL, Daylen), clock 00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 5 plays, 18 yards, 1:48

3-6 USF43 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: SOUTH FLORIDA 12, MIAMI FL 49

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
South Florida 6 6:56 1 3 0 4 3-5 0-1 5-5 9-13-0-72 2-16
Miami FL 14 8:04 2 2 1 5 3-3 0-0 11-46 5-5-0-85 2-14



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

USF MIA
Score 6 14
FIRST DOWNS 4 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-5 11-46
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 72 85
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-9-0 5-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-77 16-131
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-16 2-14
Possession Time 6:56 8:04
Third-Down Conversions 3-5 3-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

South Florida Miami FL

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Franklin 2 6 0 6 0 3 5
C.Norton 1 7 0 7 0 7 7
B.Brown 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
M.Fletcher Jr. 5 21 0 21 0 4.2 6
C.Beck 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Brown 5-8-0 44 1 17 1
G.Moore 4-5-0 18 0 7 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Beck 3-3-0 54 1 51 0
E.Williams 2-2-0 31 0 17 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Neptune 2 19 1 3 12
W.Sullivan 3 15 0 3 7
C.Nimrod 1 17 0 2 17
J.Echols 2 18 0 3 13

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Marion 1 2 0 1 2
J.Moore 1 14 0 1 14

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
F.Gaskin 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Celiscar 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Silvera 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Hamilton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Hawkins Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Singleton 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Day 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
I.Taylor 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Antoine 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Pickett 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
D.Blay 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Russell 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Mesidor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
R.Bain Jr. 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:48 USF - C.Neptune 12 yd TD PASS from B.Brown , 8-75 2:47 12-35
4th 07:04 MIA - C.Brown 1 yd TD PASS from C.Beck (KICK by C.Davis) , 9-75 5:44 12-42
4th 01:48 MIA - G.Pringle Jr. 5 yd TD RUSH (KICK by B.Auburn) , 7-57 2:20 12-49



South Florida Explosive Plays
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

South Florida

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 184 total yards (79% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
53 2 1st and 10 on USF35

(11:56) (12:21) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 53 yards to NIMROD, Chas to the MIA12, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:56.
43 1 3rd and 7 on USF28

(02:24) (02:35) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 43 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the MIA45 and advanced to the MIA29
(BROWN, Damari), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24.

30 3 2nd and 5 on USF43
(06:53) (07:01) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 30 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the MIA45 and advanced to the MIA27
(THOMAS, Jakobe;FREDERIQUE, JR., Romanas), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:53.

26 3 1st and 10 on USF47
(00:00) (00:04) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep up the middle complete for 26 yards to SINGLETON, Keshaun caught at the MIA35 and advanced to
the MIA27 (O'CONNOR, Ethan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.

17 4 3rd and 3 on USF32
(06:07) (06:19) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass to the right complete for 17 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the USF26 and advanced to the USF49
(TAYLOR, Isaiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:07.

15 3 1st and 10 on USF31
(11:11) (11:19) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the USF39 and advanced to the USF46,
End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:11.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
0 Plays for 0 total yards (0% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play

All Plays Gain of 20+
5 Plays for 179 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
53 2 1st and 10 on USF35

(11:56) (12:21) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 53 yards to NIMROD, Chas to the MIA12, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:56.
43 1 3rd and 7 on USF28

(02:24) (02:35) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep to the left complete for 43 yards to NIMROD, Chas caught at the MIA45 and advanced to the MIA29
(BROWN, Damari), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:24.

30 3 2nd and 5 on USF43
(06:53) (07:01) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass up the middle complete for 30 yards to SULLIVAN, Wyatt caught at the MIA45 and advanced to the MIA27
(THOMAS, Jakobe;FREDERIQUE, JR., Romanas), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:53.

27 2 1st and 10 on USF31
(01:16) (01:26) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle intercepted by LEE, Jarvis at the USF15 intended for DANIELS, CJ. Lee return for 27 yards to
the USF42; QB hurried by HARRIS, Mac (BROWN, CharMar), clock 01:16.

26 3 1st and 10 on USF47
(00:00) (00:04) [NHSG] BROWN, Byrum pass deep up the middle complete for 26 yards to SINGLETON, Keshaun caught at the MIA35 and advanced to
the MIA27 (O'CONNOR, Ethan), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:00.



Miami FL Explosive Plays
South Florida vs. Miami FL (Final)
09/13/2025 at Miami Gardens, Florida

Miami FL

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
11 Plays for 281 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
51 4 3rd and 3 on MIA32

(11:14) (11:23) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 51 yards to JOHNSON, Tony caught at the MIA48 and advanced to the USF17,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14.

39 1 3rd and 7 on USF39
(02:58) (03:05) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the left complete for 39 yards to MOORE, Joshua to the USF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock
02:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

36 3 1st and 10 on MIA34
(02:41) (02:59) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the left complete for 36 yards to MARION, Keelan to the USF30, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:41.

27 2 1st and 10 on MIA42
(01:36) (01:42) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to DANIELS, CJ to the USF31, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36.

24 3 2nd and 9 on MIA10
(03:17) (03:27) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the MIA31 and advanced to the MIA34
(CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:17.

20 1 1st and 10 on USF47
(12:21) (12:32) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the USF28 and advanced to the USF27
(CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:21.

20 2 1st and 10 on MIA42
(10:27) (10:36) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 20 yards to FLETCHER JR., Mark caught at the MIA42 and advanced to the USF38
(SHULER, Jhalyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:27.

17 2 1st and 10 on MIA25
(11:08) (11:14) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA39 and advanced to the MIA42
(RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:08.

17 4 2nd and 10 on USF36
(02:37) (02:46) [SG] WILLIAMS, Emory pass to the left complete for 17 yards to GILBERT, Luka caught at the USF28 and advanced to the USF19
(HAMILTON, Zavier), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:37.

15 1 1st and 10 on MIA25
(14:53) (15:00) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to DANIELS, CJ caught at the MIA35 and advanced to the MIA40
(RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:53.

15 3 1st and 15 on MIA33
(12:21) (12:29) [SG] BECK, Carson pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to MARION, Keelan caught at the MIA46 and advanced to the MIA48
(RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:21.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
7 Plays for 115 total yards (56% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
38 2 1st and 10 on USF38

(10:05) (10:12) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for a gain of 38 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 10:05
(Scoring play confirmed).

17 1 1st and 10 on MIA28
(05:00) (05:07) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 17 yards to the MIA45 (WARD, Tavin;CELISCAR, Josh), 1ST DOWN, clock
05:00.

13 1 2nd and 10 on MIA45
(04:04) (04:13) [SG] MARION, Keelan rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the USF42 (SHULER, Jhalyn), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:04.

13 3 2nd and 6 on USF26
(01:21) (01:26) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush up the middle for a gain of 13 yards to the USF13 (HARRIS, Mac;WATSON III, Rico), 1ST DOWN, clock
01:21.

13 3 1st and 10 on USF13
(00:35) (00:38) [SG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the right for a gain of 13 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 00:35
(Scoring play confirmed).

11 2 1st and 10 on USF13
(03:18) (03:24) [SG] QB Keeper BECK, Carson rush to the right for a gain of 11 yards to the USF2 (RUCKER, De'Shawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:18.

10 4 2nd and 6 on USF15
(01:54) (01:58) [SG] QB Keeper WILLIAMS, Emory rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the USF5, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:54.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 322 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
51 4 3rd and 3 on MIA32

(11:14) (11:23) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 51 yards to JOHNSON, Tony caught at the MIA48 and advanced to the USF17,
out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:14.

39 1 3rd and 7 on USF39
(02:58) (03:05) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the left complete for 39 yards to MOORE, Joshua to the USF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock
02:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

38 2 1st and 10 on USF38



(10:05) (10:12) [NHSG] FLETCHER JR., Mark rush to the left for a gain of 38 yards to the USF0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN MIA, clock 10:05
(Scoring play confirmed).

36 3 1st and 10 on MIA34
(02:41) (02:59) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the left complete for 36 yards to MARION, Keelan to the USF30, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:41.

27 2 1st and 10 on MIA42
(01:36) (01:42) [NHSG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 27 yards to DANIELS, CJ to the USF31, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:36.

24 3 2nd and 9 on MIA10
(03:17) (03:27) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep up the middle complete for 24 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the MIA31 and advanced to the MIA34
(CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:17.

21 2 4th and 2 on USF33
(01:42) (01:53) LEON, Chase punt 46 yards to the MIA21, TONEY, Malachi returned 21 yards to the MIA42 (HARRIS, Mac), clock 01:42.

20 1 1st and 10 on USF47
(12:21) (12:32) [SG] BECK, Carson pass deep to the right complete for 20 yards to TONEY, Malachi caught at the USF28 and advanced to the USF27
(CHENAULT, James), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:21.

20 2 1st and 10 on MIA42
(10:27) (10:36) [SG] BECK, Carson pass to the right complete for 20 yards to FLETCHER JR., Mark caught at the MIA42 and advanced to the USF38
(SHULER, Jhalyn), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:27.


